# OP \$115.00.00 87730792

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI64850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/12/2023

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ComforTech Innovations Group, LLC		12/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Foot Tek Holdings LLC
Street Address:	961 Seville Rd
City:	Wadsworth
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44281
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5636321	BRACEFX
Registration Number:	5729774	AMIGO
Registration Number:	5795252	SOLE ESSENTIALS
Registration Number:	5864242	NUSOLE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2163634677

**Email:** dpoirier@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Duncan Poirier Address Line 1: 127 Public Square

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49478-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MR. DUNCAN POIRIER
SIGNATURE:	MR. DUNCAN POIRIER
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2024

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page4.tif source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page5.tif source=Certificate of Merger ComforTech into Foot Tek Holdings#page6.tif



DATE 12/12/2023 DOCUMENT ID 202334201430

DESCRIPTION Merger (MER) FILING 99.00 0.00

CERT COPY 0.00 0.00

# Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP 127 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 4900 CLEVELAND, OH 44114

# STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

# Ohio Secretary of State, Frank LaRose 1313409

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

# FOOT TEK HOLDINGS LLC

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of:

Document(s)

Document No(s):

Merger 202334201430

**Effective Date: 12/12/2023** 



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 12th day of December, A.D. 2023.

**Ohio Secretary of State** 

Fort flow

DATE 12/12/2023 DOCUMENT ID 202334201430

DESCRIPTION
MERGED OUT OF EXISTENCE (MEX)

FILING 0.00 EXPED 0.00 CERT COPY 0.00

### Receipt

This is not a bill. Please do not remit payment.

BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP 127 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 4900 CLEVELAND, OH 44114

# STATE OF OHIO CERTIFICATE

# Ohio Secretary of State, Frank LaRose 4033008

It is hereby certified that the Secretary of State of Ohio has custody of the business records for

# COMFORTECH INNOVATIONS GROUP, LLC

and, that said business records show the filing and recording of:

Document(s)

Document No(s):

MERGED OUT OF EXISTENCE

202334201430

**Effective Date: 12/12/2023** 



United States of America State of Ohio Office of the Secretary of State Witness my hand and the seal of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio this 12th day of December, A.D. 2023.

**Ohio Secretary of State** 

Ful flow

Form 551 Prescribed by:



Toll Free: 877.767.3453 | Central Ohio: 614.466.3910

OhioSoS.gov | business@OhioSoS.gov

File online or for more information: OhioBusinessCentral.gov

# **Certificate of Merger**

Filing Fee: \$99 (154-MER) Forms Must Be Typed

mer	ger, set forth the following facts	
	surviving) Entity Jame of Entity Surviving the Merger	Foot Tek Holdings LLC
B. N	lame Change: As a result of this merge	er, the name of the surviving entity has changed to the following
•	Complete only if name of surviving entit	
C. T	he surviving entity is a (Please chec	k the appropriate box and fill in the appropriate blanks)
1.	□ Domestic (Ohio entity)     □	]Foreign (Non-Ohio Entity)
		Jurisdiction of formation
2. (	Charter/Registration/License Numbe	1313409
<b>2.</b> '	onalter/Negistration/License Numbe	(If licensed in Ohio as domestic or foreign)
3.	For-Profit Corporation	
	☐ Nonprofit Corporation	
	☑Limited Liability Company	
	☐Partnership	
	☐Limited Partnership	
	Limited Liability Partnership	

4 TRADEMARK d: 01/2022 REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0445

	Ohio Charter/License/ Registration Number	Jurisdiction of Formation	Type of Entity
ComforTech Innovations Group, LLC	4033008	Ohio	LLC
		2	
	on or entity from whom/which e	ligible persons may	obtain a copy of
merger agreement upon written request Sean Williams	on or entity from whom/which e	ligible persons may	obtain a copy of
merger agreement upon written request Sean Williams Name	on or entity from whom/which e	ligible persons may	obtain a copy of
Sean Williams Name 961 Seville Road	on or entity from whom/which e	Ohio	44281
Sean Williams Name 961 Seville Road Mailing Address	on or entity from whom/which e		
Sean Williams Name  961 Seville Road Mailing Address Wadsworth City	on or entity from whom/which e	Ohio	44281
Sean Williams Name  961 Seville Road Mailing Address Wadsworth		Ohio	44281 Zip Code

on behalf of each entity is authorized to do so.

TRADEMARK Form 551 Page 2 of 4 **REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0446** 

VI	. S	TA	TE	MEL	AT.	OF	MER	₹G	EF
1.14	nar	, fil	ina	thic	C	rtifi.	cato	Ωf	NA.

Upon filing this Certificate of Merger, or upon such later date as specified herein, the merging entity/entities listed herein shall merge into the listed surviving entity.

of a statutory agent upon whom any process, notice or	demand may be served.	
ame of Statutory Agent		
failing Address		
	ОН	
City	State	ZIP Code
VIII. AMENDMENTS  If a domestic corporation, limited liability company or lin amendments to the entity's articles of incorporation, artiof the surviving domestic entity shall be filed with the ce	icles of organization, or certificate of	
Amendments are attached	▼No Amendments	
If you are amending the total number of shares filing fee is charged.	, please complete this box so t	the appropriate
Total number of shares previously listed in the Articles or o	other Amendments with the Ohio Secre	etary of State:

If a domestic corporation or foreign corporation licensed to transact business in Ohio is a constituent entity and the surviving entity is not a domestic corporation or foreign corporation to be licensed in Ohio, the certificate of merger must be accompanied by the affidavits, receipts, certificates, or other evidence required by division (H) of section 1701.86 division (G) of section 1702.47 of the Revised Code with respect to each domestic constituent corporation, and/or by the affidavits, receipts, certificates, or other evidence required by division (C) or (D) of section 1703.17 of the Revised Code with respect to each foreign constituent corporation licensed to transact business in Ohio.

### X. QUALIFICATION OR LICENSE OF FOREIGN SURVIVING ENTITY

A surviving foreign entity that wishes to qualify in Ohio as part of the merger must file an additional form, as listed below, but no additional filing fee is required.

Foreign Qualifying Corporation - Form 530A or B and Certificate of Good Standing

Foreign Notice (if qualifying entity is a foreign bank, savings bank, or savings and loan association) - Form 552

Foreign Qualifying Limited Liability Company - Form 617

Foreign Qualifying Limited Partnership - Form 531B

Foreign Qualifying Limited Liability Partnership - Form 537 and Evidence of Existence in Jurisdiction of Formation

REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0447

d: 01/2022

	ndersigned constituent entities (constituent entities include all merging and surviving entities) have caused eate of merger to be signed by their duly authorized officers, partners and representatives.
	Foot Tek Holdings LLC
	Name of entity
<b>/</b> :	/s/ Sean Williams
, -	Signature
<b>s</b> :	Sean Williams, President
	Title
	ComforTech Innovations Group, LLC
	Name of entity
y:	/s/ Sean Williams
у.	Signature
s:	Sean Williams, President
	Title
	Name of entity
y:	
	Signature
s:	
	Title

TRADEMARK Form 551 Page 4 of 4 d: 01/2022

**REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0448** RECORDED: 03/01/2024